## ORDINANCE NO. 2472

AN ORDINANCE LIMITING THE USE OF THE SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL PLANT TO THE PROPERTY WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ALBANY AS A PUBLIC POLICY.

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has an estimated \$2,000,000.00 investment in sewers and sewage disposal plant, and

WHEREAS, the Council has deemed it impracticable to extend the use and benefit of the sewer system on a cash or contract basis to users beyond the city limits of the City of Albany, and

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That no use or benefits of the sewer system and sewage disposal plant shall be extended or made available to any property not within the corporate limits of the City of Albany.

Section 2: The Council shall be without jurisdiction to consider any proposals to furnish sewer service to any residential, commercial or industrial property not within the corporate limits of the City of Albany.

Section 3: Sections 1 and 2 of this ordinance are hereby declared to be the public policy of the City of Albany. The aforementioned shall not be interpreted to mean that the council intends or will limit the City of Albany to its present boundaries or the sewer system to its present facilities but is based upon the investment the City now has in its sewer system and inequities to the citizens of Albany that might arise in furnishing sewer use and benefit upon a contract basis to property beyond the city limits.

Passed by the Council 4-8-53

Approved by the Mayor 4-8-53

ATTEST

6. 7 Factoriely City Recorder

OIL KOM